

No. 17-6665
CAPITAL CASE

In the SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

◆
WALTER LEROY MOODY,
Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN, Holman Correctional Facility,
Respondent.

◆
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Steve Marshall
Attorney General

Andrew Brasher
Solicitor General

James Roy Houts
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record *

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-0152
jhouts@ago.state.al.us
(334) 353-3637 Fax
(334) 242-7300, 353-1513 *

December 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Procedural History.....	1
1. Trial and Direct Appeal.....	1
2. State Post-conviction Proceedings.....	2
3. The Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings	2
B. Statement of the Facts	3
1. Facts Of Moody’s Capital Murder Conviction.....	3
2. Facts Pertaining to Moody’s Waiver of Counsel.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	19
I. Moody’s Petition for Writ of Certiorari is not an appropriate legal vehicle to revisit <i>Faretta v. California</i>	19
II. Moody’s request for de novo review of the Eleventh Circuit’s holding does not present an issue worthy of certiorari.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	20
<i>Ex parte Moody</i> , 888 So. 2d 605 (Ala. 2004)	2
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	19
<i>Howe v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	20
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	20
<i>Moody v. Alabama</i> , 543 U.S. 964 (2004).....	2
<i>Moody v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 682 Fed. Appx. 802 (11th Cir. March 16, 2017)	3
<i>Moody v. State</i> , 888 So. 2d 532 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003)	2, 3
<i>Moody v. State</i> , 95 So. 3d 827 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011)	2
<i>Moody</i> , 755 F.3d 891 (11th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckal</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	23
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014).....	20
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015).....	20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 2254(b)(1) (West 2017).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2).....	22

Rules

Rules of the Supreme Court

Rule 10(a).....	24
Rule 12	23

Other Authorities

The Anti-terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996	2, 19
